
                                                                      
                                                                            
                                                                      

                                                                      
                                                                      
                                                                      

Table A1.24 Roadworthiness checks of UK and non-UK motor vehicles and trailers 

Category Number 
of checks 

2011/12 
Number 

prohibited 
Prohibition 

rate 
Number 

of checks 

2010/11 
Number 

prohibited 
Prohibition 

rate 
Number 

of checks 

2009/10 
Number 

prohibited 
Prohibition 

rate 
UK 58,891 18,082 30.7% 63,157 18,657 29.5% 74,436 23,601 31.7% 
Non-UK 72,350 26,522 36.7% 90,894 31,658 34.8% 99,508 36,095 36.3% 
Total 131,241 44,604 34.0% 154,051 50,315 32.7% 173,944 59,696 34.3% 
Fleet 4,498 489 10.9% 7,014 621 8.9% 12,953 1,148 8.9% 
Sift Checks 25,069 20,737 31,322 
Note: 
Includes encounters where Vehicle Examiners weighed the vehicle. 
Excludes encounters carried out by Traffic Examiners where a C&U (Construction & Use) check was conducted, which resulted in 807 further Mechanical prohibitions in 2011/12. 

UK 
Motor Vehicles 
Trailers 
Total 

40,625 
18,266 
58,891 

12,341 
5,741 

18,082 

30.4% 
31.4% 
30.7% 

44,085 
19,072 
63,157 

12,657 
6,000 

18,657 

28.7% 
31.5% 
29.5% 

51,981 
22,455 
74,436 

16,207 
7,394 

23,601 

31.2% 
32.9% 
31.7% 

Non-UK 
Motor Vehicles 
Trailers 
Total 

35,549 
36,801 
72,350 

11,099 
15,423 
26,522 

31.2% 
41.9% 
36.7% 

45,925 
44,969 
90,894 

13,254 
18,404 
31,658 

28.9% 
40.9% 
34.8% 

49,778 
49,730 
99,508 

16,148 
19,947 
36,095 

32.4% 
40.1% 
36.3% 




