Table A1.24 Roadworthiness checks of UK and non-UK motor vehicles and trailers

		2011/12				2010/11			2009/10	
Category	Number	Number	Prohibition	_	Number	Number	Prohibition	Number	Number	Prohibition
	of checks	prohibited	rate		of checks	prohibited	rate	of checks	prohibited	rate
UK	58,891	18,082	30.7%		63,157	18,657	29.5%	74,436	23,601	31.7%
Non-UK	72,350	26,522	36.7%		90,894	31,658	34.8%	99,508	36,095	36.3%
Total	131,241	44,604	34.0%		154,051	50,315	32.7%	173,944	59,696	34.3%
Fleet	4,498	489	10.9%		7,014	621	8.9%	12,953	1,148	8.9%
Sift Checks	25,069				20,737			31,322		
** .										

Note:

Includes encounters where Vehicle Examiners weighed the vehicle.

Excludes encounters carried out by Traffic Examiners where a C&U (Construction & Use) check was conducted, which resulted in 807 further Mechanical prohibitions in 2011/12.

UK Motor Vehicles Trailers Total	40,625 18,266 58,891	12,341 5,741 18,082	30.4% 31.4% 30.7%	44,085 19,072 63,157	12,657 6,000 18,657	28.7% 31.5% 29.5%	51,981 22,455 74,436	16,207 7,394 23,601	31.2% 32.9% 31.7%
Non-UK Motor Vehicles Trailers Total	35,549 36,801 72,350	11,099 15,423 26,522	31.2% 41.9% 36.7%	45,925 44,969 90,894	13,254 18,404 31,658	28.9% 40.9% 34.8%	49,778 49,730 99,508	16,148 19,947 36,095	32.4% 40.1% 36.3%